1©2023 Renesas Electronics Corporation January 31, 2023
Description
The 8P791208 is a low additive jitter 2:8 buffer with CMOS/
differential outputs The device takes one or two reference clocks,
selects between them using a pin selection, and generates up to
eight outputs that are the same as the reference frequency.
The 8P791208 supports two output banks, each with its own
power supply. All outputs in one bank would generate the same

Marking Diagram
Ordering Information
Orderable Part Number Marking Package Carrier Type Temperature
8P791208NLGI IDT8P791208NLGI 32-lead VFQFN, Lead Free Tray -40°C to 85°C
8P791208NLGI8 IDT8P791208NLGI 32-lead VFQFN, Lead Free Tape and Reel, Pin 1
Orientation: EIA-481-C
-40°C to 85°C
8P791208NLGI/W IDT8P791208NLGI 32-lead VFQFN, Lead Free Tape and Reel, Pin 1
Orientation: EIA-481-D
-40°C to 85°C
Table 31.  Pin 1 Orientation in Tape and Reel Packaging
Part Number Suffix Pin 1 Orientation Illustration
NLGI8 Quadrant 1 (EIA-481-C)
NLGI/W Quadrant 2 (EIA-481-D)
1. IDT
2. Line 2 and line 3 indicates the part number.
3. Line 3:
▪ “#” indicates stepping.
▪ “YYWW” indicates the date code (YY are the last two digits of the year, and
“WW” is a work week number that the part was assembled.
▪ “$” indicates the mark code.
USER DIRECTION OF FEED
Correct Pin 1 ORIENTATION CARRIER TAPE TOPSIDE
(Round Sprocket Holes)
USER DIRECTION OF FEED
Correct Pin 1 ORIENTATION CARRIER TAPE TOPSIDE
(Round Sprocket Holes)
30©2023 Renesas Electronics Corporation January 31, 2023
8P791208 Datasheet
Revision History
Date Description of Change
January 31, 2023 Updated POD link in Package Outline Drawings.
September 21, 2020 ▪ Corrected description typos in Figure 6 and Figure 7 titles.